
 

 
73 25 J an es Av enu e,  Woodrid ge,  I l l ino is  6 05 17 |  630.72 4.9 20 0 

V3  |  V is io ,  Ver te r e ,  V i r t u t e  …  The V i s ion  to Tra ns form with  E xcel lence  

January 17, 2023 
 
Mr. Ronald Wiedeman P.E.  
City Engineer 
City of Crest Hill 
2090 Oakland Ave 
Crest Hill, Illinois 60403 
 
RE: Center Street and Chaney Avenue Water Main Improvement Project 
 Crest Hill, IL 
 
Dear Mr. Wiedeman: 
 
We have evaluated the bids received and read aloud on January 10, 2023 for the Center Street 
and Chaney Avenue Water Main Improvement Project. The project includes, but is not limited to, 
watermain and storm sewer replacement, new curb and gutter, sidewalks and PCC driveways and 
rehabilitate the roadway. 
 
Bids were received from the following contractors: 

 Swallow Construction Corporation ($3,183,273.20) 
 P.T. Ferro Construction ($3,306,827.11) 
 J. Russ & Co Inc ($3,434,835.39) 
 Austin Tyler Construction Inc ($3,751,503.95) 
 J. Congdon Sewer Service Inc ($3,826,005.44) 
 Construction by Camco Inc ($3,968,329.82) 

 
The engineer’s estimate was $4,212,522.00. The apparent low bid was submitted by Swallow 
Construction Corporation in the amount of $3,183,273.20. Swallow Construction Corporation’s 
bid was reviewed and no arithmetic errors were found.    
 
We recommend the award of the contract for construction of the Center Street and Chaney 
Avenue Water Main Improvement Project to Swallow Construction Corporation in the amount of 
$3,183,273.20. If you have any questions or require further information, please contact me at 
630.254.1522 or by email at jholy@v3co.com 
 
Sincerely, 
V3 Companies of Illinois, Ltd. 

 
Jason Holy, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 


